
33° 
No. 356. T H E ADOPTION LAWS, 1954 AND 1955. 

APPOINTMENT OF WELFARE OFFICERS UNDER SECTION 20 (1). 
In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 20 (1) of the Adoption 

Laws, 1954 and 1955, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to 
appoint the persons whose names appear in the first column of the Schedule 
hereto to be Welfare Officers and to perform the functions provided by the 
aforesaid Law in respect of the area specified in the second column of the said 
Schedule against each name. 

SCHEDULE. 

Name of Officer 
Area within which the 

Officer will function 

Ahmed Rifat Shener 
Ismail Safa 
Ahmed Ali Rif ki 
Hatije Tahsin . . 
Murad Husnu . . 
Aysel Yusuf 
Djebbar Niazi 
Ishar Irfan 
Salih Mehmed Zeki 
Peyman Dervish Onour 
Hasan Hussein Ozturk 
Nurten Mustafa Guler 
Adnan Irfan Youdjel 
Altan Sitki Havanik 
Mehmed Djandash 
Ali Madjit Halil Ibrahim 

All districts 
All districts 
Nicosia district 
Nicosia district 
Nicosia district 
Nicosia district 
Famagusta district 
Famagusta district 
Larnaca district 
Larnaca district 
Limassol district 
Limassol district 
Paphos district 
Paphos district 
Paphos district 
Kyrenia district. 

All appointments hitherto made under section 20 (1) of the Adoption 
Laws, 1954 and 1955, in so far as they relate to the persons shown in the above 
Schedule, are hereby revoked without prejudice to anything done or left 
undone thereunder. 

(M.P. 1667/54.) 

Made this 18th day of July, 1959. 
By His Excellency's Command, 

T. J. LENNARD, 
Acting Deputy Administrative Secretary. 

No. 357. T H E LAND A C Q U I S I T I O N LAW. 
CAP. 233 AND LAWS 26 OF 1952, 43 OF 1955 AND 22 OF 1956. 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 6. 
With reference to Public Instrument No. 107 of 1956, notice is hereby 

given that the following lands are required for the undertaking of public 
utility mentioned therein :— 

All those areas of privately-owned lands, with everything standing 
thereon, situated at Skarinou and Pano Kophinou villages, comprising 21 
donums, 3 evleks and 1200 square feet or thereabouts and forming parts of 
plots Nos. 359, 365, 127, 126, 128, 129, 124 and 123 of the Government 
Survey Plan No. XLIX.54 parts of plots Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11/1, 12/1, 
104.3/1 and 104.3/2 of the Government Survey Plan No. XLIX.55 and 
V?*? o f P I o t s ? o s · 96/2, 96/1, 86, 86/2, 89, 90, 92, 93, 76, 377, 375, 374, 
268/1, 267/1, 267, 268, 269, 235/3/1, 273, 235/2, 274, 279/1, 217/1, 217/2/1, 
216/1, 214, 213/2, 213/1, 212/1/2, 211/1, 219, 211/2, 210, 209/1/1, 209/1/2, 
209/2, 220, 208, 207, 205, 203, 151 and 155 of the Government Survey 



33* 
Plan No. XLIX.47

:'ah'd parts of plots Nos. 117 and 116 of the Government 
Survey Village Plan of Pano Kophinou, more particularly defined as the 
areas coloured red and green on the plan signed by the Director of Public 
Works and dated the 27th June, 1959. 

Note : The areas coloured green on the said plan are to form road 
protecting strips and the intention is not to cede them to the public road. 

2. Any person claiming to have any right or interest in the said lands 
who objects to the acquisition, is required within six weeks from the date 
of the publication of this notice to send to me a statement of his right and 
interest and of the evidence thereof, and of any claim made by him in respect 
of such right or interest. 

3. The Government is willing to treat for the acquisition of the said lands. 
4. A plan showing the lands described above is available for inspection at 

my office. 

(M.P. 1327/54/3·) 

The 30th day of June, 1959. 

G. S. SAWIDES, 
Commissioner of Larnaca. 

No. 358. T H E SOIL CONSERVATION LAWS, 1952 AND 1956. 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 28. PUBLISHED BY THE BOARD OF THE TRIMIKLINI 
SOIL CONSERVATION DIVISION. 

Whereas the proprietors whose names appear in the second column of the 
Schedule hereto have applied to the Board of the Trimiklini Soil Conservation 
Division (hereinafter referred to as " the Board ") that the Soil Conservation 
Scheme operating in the said Division be applied to their respective properties 
described in the third, fourth and fifth columns of the said Schedule and situ
ated outside the Trimiklini Soil Conservation Division ; 

And whereas the Board has considered and approved the application : 
Now, therefore, the Board hereby declares that the Soil Conservation 

Division shall apply to the properties in question subject to the condition 
that each of the proprietors thereof shall bear onehalf of the total cost for 
executing the Soil Conservation works required for his property. 

SCHEDULE. 

Ser. 
No. 

Name of Proprietor Sheet/1 Plot 
Plan No. 

I Area to be treated 

I Don. J Evl. I Sq. ft. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 

Const. Papa Christodoulou 
Costas Zenonos 
Eleni Pitta 
Kyriacos K. Athanassi 
Panayiota Athanassi 
Yiannis Stylianou . . 
Kypris Panayi 
Artoula K. Paliomouhtarou, 
Ioannis Bamboris . . 
Marikkou P. Antoni 
Alexandros Tiritas . . 
Alexandros Tiritas . . 
Eleni Christoforou . . 

14 I Eleni K. Dekatri 

47/37 
" 1 

>> 
>> 
>> 
η 

η 

>> 
• •1 „ 
• •1 „ 
• · 1 >> 

1 » 

227 
267 j 
264 
254 
251 
241 
242 
261 
33° 

294/1 
335 
349 
3i°> 
311 
38i 

2 , 
2 ! 
I 

— 
2 

I 
I 
I 

2 
I 

2 

I 

I 

3 
3 
3 
1 
1 

— 
2 

I 
— 

3»4°° 

2,600 
3.400 

800 

900 

1,600 


