No. 356. THE ADOPTION LAWS, 1954 AND 1955.

APPOINTMENT OF WELFARE OFFICERS UNDER SECTION 20 (1). In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 20 (1) of the Adoption Laws, 1954 and 1955, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint the persons whose names appear in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Welfare Officers and to perform the functions provided by the aforesaid Law in respect of the area specified in the second column of the said Schedule against each name.

SCHEDULE.

Name of Officer	Area within which the Officer will function		
Ahmed Rifat Shener	 	All districts	
Ismail Safa	 [All districts	
Ahmed Ali Rifki	 [Nicosia district	
Hatije Tahsin	 {	Nicosia district	
Murad Husnu	 	Nicosia district	
Aysel Yusuf	 	Nicosia district	
Djebbar Niazi	 	Famagusta district	
Ishar Irfan	 	Famagusta district	
Salih Mehmed Zeki	 	Larnaca district	
Peyman Dervish Onour	 	Larnaca district	
Hasan Hussein Ozturk	 	Limassol district	
Nurten Mustafa Guler	 [Limassol district	
Adnan Irfan Youdjel	 	Paphos district	
Altan Sitki Havanik	 	Paphos district	
Mehmed Djandash	 	Paphos district	
Ali Madjit Halil Ibrahim	 	Kyrenia district.	

All appointments hitherto made under section 20 (1) of the Adoption Laws, 1954 and 1955, in so far as they relate to the persons shown in the above Schedule, are hereby revoked without prejudice to anything done or left undone thereunder.

Made this 18th day of July, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

(M.P. 1667/54.)

T. J. Lennard, Acting Deputy Administrative Secretary.

No. 357. THE LAND ACQUISITION LAW. CAP. 233 AND LAWS 26 OF 1952, 43 OF 1955 AND 22 OF 1956.

Notice under Section 6.

With reference to Public Instrument No. 107 of 1956, notice is hereby given that the following lands are required for the undertaking of public utility mentioned therein:—

All those areas of privately-owned lands, with everything standing thereon, situated at Skarinou and Pano Kophinou villages, comprising 21 donums, 3 evleks and 1200 square feet or thereabouts and forming parts of plots Nos. 359, 365, 127, 126, 128, 129, 124 and 123 of the Government Survey Plan No. XLIX.54, parts of plots Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11/1, 12/1, 104.3/1 and 104.3/2 of the Government Survey Plan No. XLIX.55 and parts of plots Nos. 96/2, 96/1, 86, 86/2, 89, 90, 92, 93, 76, 377, 375, 374, 268/1, 267/1, 267, 268, 269, 235/3/1, 273, 235/2, 274, 279/1, 217/1, 217/2/1, 216/1, 214, 213/2, 213/1, 212/1/2, 211/1, 219, 211/2, 210, 209/1/1, 209/1/2, 209/2, 220, 208, 207, 205, 203, 151 and 155 of the Government Survey

Plan No. XLIX.47 and parts of plots Nos. 117 and 116 of the Government Survey Village Plan of Pano Kophinou, more particularly defined as the areas coloured red and green on the plan signed by the Director of Public Works and dated the 27th June, 1959.

Note: The areas coloured green on the said plan are to form road protecting strips and the intention is not to cede them to the public road.

- 2. Any person claiming to have any right or interest in the said lands who objects to the acquisition, is required within six weeks from the date of the publication of this notice to send to me a statement of his right and interest and of the evidence thereof, and of any claim made by him in respect of such right or interest.
 - 3. The Government is willing to treat for the acquisition of the said lands.
- 4. A plan showing the lands described above is available for inspection at my office.

The 30th day of June, 1959.

(M.P. 1327/54/3.)

G. S. SAVVIDES, Commissioner of Larnaca.

No. 358. THE SOIL CONSERVATION LAWS, 1952 AND 1956.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 28. PUBLISHED BY THE BOARD OF THE TRIMIKLINI SOIL CONSERVATION DIVISION.

Whereas the proprietors whose names appear in the second column of the Schedule hereto have applied to the Board of the Trimiklini Soil Conservation Division (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") that the Soil Conservation Scheme operating in the said Division be applied to their respective properties described in the third, fourth and fifth columns of the said Schedule and situated outside the Trimiklini Soil Conservation Division;

And whereas the Board has considered and approved the application:
Now, therefore, the Board hereby declares that the Soil Conservation
Division shall apply to the properties in question subject to the condition
that each of the proprietors thereof shall bear one-half of the total cost for
executing the Soil Conservation works required for his property.

SCHEDULE.

Ser.	Name of Bassaciators	Chart	 Plot No.	Area to be treated		
No.	Name of Proprietor	Sheet/ Plan		Don.	Evl.	Sq. ft.
I	Const. Papa Christodoulou	47/37	227	2		
2	Costas Zenonos	,,	267	2	1	
3	Eleni Pitta	,,	264	1	_	_
	Kyriacos K. Athanassi	, ,,	254		1	3,400
4 5 6	Panayiota Athanassi	,,	251	2	(
6	Yiannis Stylianou	,,	241		3	2,600
7 8	Kypris Panayi	,,	242	I	3	3,400
8	Artoula K. Paliomouhtarou	,,	261	1	3	800
9	Ioannis Bamboris	,,	330	I	1	
10	Marikkou P. Antoni	,,	294/1		I	900
ΙI	Alexandros Tiritas	, ,	335	2		
12	Alexandros Tiritas	(,,	349	1	2	
13	Eleni Christoforou) ,,	310,	1		
			311		1	1,600
14	Eleni K. Dekatri	,,	381	2	-	